Larry L. Campbell, Director



Phone: (785) 296-2436 larry.campbell@ks.gov http://budget.kansas.gov

Laura Kelly, Governor

January 30, 2020

The Honorable Russell Jennings, Chairperson House Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice Statehouse, Room 151B-S Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Jennings:

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2493 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

HB 2493 would require the Senate President and Senate Minority Leader to make their appointment to the Kansas Sentencing Commission from one member of the Senate Committee on Judiciary. The Speaker of the House and House Minority Leader would be required to make their appointment to the Kansas Sentencing Commission from one member of the House Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice.

The Legislative Coordinating Council and Kansas Sentencing Commission both indicate HB 2493 would have no fiscal effect.

Sincerely, appell

Larry L. Campbell Director of the budget

cc: Scott Schultz, Sentencing Commission Karen Clowers, Legislative Services

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2493 by House Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice